



Original: English

No. ICC-01/12-01/15 A

Date: 7 November 2017

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Howard Morrison, Presiding Judge

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi

Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng

Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert

Judge Piotr Hofma ski

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. AHMAD AL FAQI AL MAHDI

Public document

Order on reclassification of documents

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Mayombo Kassongo

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Mohamed Aouini

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of the Legal Representative of Victims against the order of Trial Chamber VIII entitled “Reparations Order” of 17 August 2017 (ICC-01/12-01/15-236),

Having before it the “Requ te en reclassification des Corrigendums classés confidentiels de l’Acte d’Appel (ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr) et de son annexe explicative (ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr-Anx) et de la Note Explicative ICC-01/12-01/15-242-Conf-Exp-Corr-AnxA” of 20 October 2017 (ICC-01/12-01/15-245),

Pursuant to regulation 23*bis* (3) of the Regulations of the Court,

Issues the following

ORDER

The Registrar is directed to reclassify as public the following documents:

- a. ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr;
- b. ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr-Anx; and
- c. ICC-01/12-01/15-242-Conf-Exp-Corr-AnxA.

REASONS

1. Regulation 23*bis* (3) of the Regulations of the Court provides that a Chamber may reclassify a document “[w]here the basis for the classification no longer exists”.
2. The Appeals Chamber finds that no reason exists for ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr, ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr-Anx, and ICC-01/12-01/15-242-Conf-Exp-Corr-AnxA to remain confidential or *ex parte*, as the case may be, and directs that these documents be reclassified as public.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'H. Morrison', written over a horizontal line.

Judge Howard Morrison
Presiding Judge

Dated this 7th day of November 2017

At The Hague, The Netherlands