Cour Pénale Internationale



## International Criminal Court

Original: English No.: ICC-01/12-01/15

Date: 16 August 2018

## TRIAL CHAMBER VIII

Before: Judge Raul C. Pangalangan, Single Judge

## SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. AHMAD AL FAQI AL MAHDI

**Public** 

Decision on LRV Request to Reply to TFV Clarification Request

To be notified, in accordance with Regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda Mr James Stewart Mr Gilles Dutertre Counsel for the Defence

Mr Mohamed Aouini

**Legal Representatives of Victims** 

Mr Mayombo Kassongo

**Legal Representatives of Applicants** 

Unrepresented Victims Unrepresented Applicants for

Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for

**Victims** 

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States Representatives Amicus Curiae

**REGISTRY** 

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

**Counsel Support Section** 

Victims and Witnesses Unit Detention Section

**Victims Participation and Reparations** 

Section

Others

Trust Fund for Victims

**Judge Raul C. Pangalangan**, acting as Single Judge on behalf of Trial Chamber VIII ('Single Judge' and 'Chamber', respectively) of the International Criminal Court, issues the following 'Decision on LRV Request to Reply to TFV Clarification Request', in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Ahmad Al Faqi Al Mahdi*, having regard to Regulation 24(2) of the Regulations of the Court.

- 1. On 10 August 2018, the Trust Fund for Victims ('TFV') requested clarification of the eligibility criteria for individual reparations awards related to economic harm.<sup>1</sup>
- 2. On 14 August 2018, the Legal Representatives for Victims ('LRV') requested authorisation to reply to this TFV filing ('LRV Request').<sup>2</sup>
- 3. The Single Judge considers that no ruling is necessary on the LRV Request. This Chamber already indicated that the LRV has a general right to respond to requests made in this case.<sup>3</sup>

## FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, THE SINGLE JUDGE HEREBY

**DISMISSES** the LRV Request.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Raul C. Pangalangan, Single Judge

Ranley

Dated 16 August 2018

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No. ICC-01/12-01/15

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Request for clarification of the eligibility criteria for individual reparations awards related to economic harm, ICC-01/12-01/15-274-Conf (public redacted version notified 15 August 2018).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Demande d'autorisation en réplique à la requête en clarification déposée par le Fonds au profit des victims, ICC-01/12-01/15-276-Conf.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Public redacted version of 'Decision on Victim Participation at Trial and on Common Legal Representation of Victims', 8 June 2018, ICC-01/12-01/15-97-Red, para. 40(iii) ('The LRV shall have the general right to: [...] (iii) make written submissions to the Chamber, and the right to response as provided for in Regulation 24(2) of the Regulations').